STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION

IN THE MATTER OF

Tops Market 
John G. Salerno, Permittee  


Tops Supermarket, Inc., Backer  
Permit No.  LGB.12136   




Case No. 2016-203 
Docket No. 2016-369 




August 4, 2016    

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION


This matter involves a grocery store beer liquor permit issued to Tops Market, 887 Meriden Waterbury Turnpike, Plantsville, Connecticut.  A formal administrative hearing was held before the Department of Consumer Protection on July 21, 2016.   John G. Salerno, permittee, and his daughter, Janalynne Gius, appeared.   

The allegations against the permit premises arose from a joint investigation conducted by the Department of Consumer Protection’s Liquor Control Division and the Southington Police Department.  It is alleged that on or about March 18, 2016, the Respondent sold or delivered alcoholic liquor to a minor in violation of Section 30-86(b), Connecticut General Statutes.    It is further alleged that the respondent violated Sec. 30-53 of the Connecticut General Statues by failing to file his liquor permit with the Southington Town Clerk, and violated Sec. 30-54 of the Connecticut General Statutes by failing to display his liquor permit in the sales room.  The Respondent admitted all of the violations and the matter proceeded to a hearing.  

The following facts are found based upon the evidence adduced at the hearing. On March 18, 2016, the Department of Consumer Protection’s Liquor Control Division and the Southington Police Department conducted underage drinking compliance checks in Plantsville, utilizing a female undercover operative whose date of birth is July 4, 1996.    She was 19  years of age at the time and thus a minor.   As identification, she carried her valid Connecticut identification card  with her correct date of birth.    
At approximately 5:11 p.m., Agent Lanuza entered Tops Market.  The undercover operative followed Agent Lanuza into the store.  The minor  proceeded to the cooler where she selected a 6-pack of Budweiser beer and proceeded to the checkout area.        Agent Lanuza was behind the minor in the checkout line.  The cashier asked the minor for her identification, and the minor presented her valid Connecticut identification card.  The cashier looked at the identification, punched something into the cash register and completed the transaction.  Agent Lanuza was behind the minor in line and observed the entire transaction.     The transaction was completed, and the minor left the premises in possession of the alcohol; Agent Lanuza exited shortly thereafter.  

 Later that evening, liquor control agents returned to the premises.  At that time they observed that the liquor permit was not posted in the sales room; it was located in the manager’s office amid a pile of papers.  Also, the liquor permit had not been registered with the Southington Town Clerk.

Since the incident Mr. Salerno has retrained all of his employees and has recorded and posted his liquor permit.  The cash registers have been reconfigured  to require that the clerk enter the purchaser’s date of birth.  

Mr. Salerno and his family have experienced firsthand the terrible consequences which ensue when people drive while intoxicated.   Ms. Gius spoke eloquently about the personal loss her family sustained when her mother was killed by a drunk driver in 2012.  The commission extends its heartfelt condolences to the Salerno family.  

Based upon the Respondent’s admissions and the substantial evidence presented, we hereby find the Respondent guilty of violating all charges as alleged.   The Liquor Control Act grants the Liquor Control Commission a liberal discretionary power to determine factual matters with regard to liquor permits and to suspend or revoke the permit after a hearing.  Balog v. Liquor Control Commission, 150 Conn. 473, 191 A.2d 20 (1963). 
The Respondent’s liquor permit is suspended for a period of one (1) day and for an additional seven (7)  days.  In lieu of the additional 7-day suspension, however, we will accept payment of a fine of $525 in accordance with Sections 30-6-A8(i) and (k) of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies.   
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BY:

________________________________

Anne K. Stiber, Esq. 

Designated Presiding Officer

________________________________

Angelo J. Faenza, Commissioner 

________________________________

David A. Scribner, Commissioner 

Approved, adopted and so ordered this _______ day of August, 2016.

__________________________________

Jonathan A. Harris

Commissioner of Consumer Protection

Non-Parties: 

John Suchy, Director, Liquor Control Division  

Connecticut Beverage Journal

Connecticut State Library, 231 Capitol Avenue, Hartford, CT 06106

PAGE  
4

